



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

----- X
SERGEY ALEJNIKOV, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below/Appellant, :
 : No. 366, 2016
 :
 v. :
 :
 :
 THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, : Court of Chancery
 INC., a Delaware corporation, : C.A. No. 10636-VCL
 :
 Defendant Below/Appellee. :
----- X

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PROCTOR HEYMAN ENERIO LLP
Samuel T. Hirzel, II (# 4415)
Melissa N. Donimirski (# 4701)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 472-7300
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below/Appellant
Sergey Aleynikov*

OF COUNSEL:

MARINO, TORTORELLA & BOYLE, P.C.
Kevin H. Marino
John D. Tortorella
John A. Boyle
Erez J. Davy
437 Southern Boulevard
Chatham, NJ 07928
(973) 824-9300

Dated: October 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN READING THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S *CONTRA PROFERENTEM* RULING TO QUARANTINE TRADE USAGE EVIDENCE.....3

II. THE LOWER COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE EVIDENCE WAS IN EQUIPOISE WAS AN OUTGROWTH OF ITS ERRONEOUS BELIEF THAT THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING BARRED CONSIDERATION OF TRADE USAGE EVIDENCE.12

 A. The Court of Chancery Erred By Assigning To Aleynikov The Burden To Prove A Legal Issue.13

 B. The Trial Court’s Findings Compel The Conclusion That The Officers Of Goldman LP Include Its Vice Presidents.14

III. THE VICE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S PREDICTION OF DELAWARE LAW WAS FINAL AND SHOULD BE BINDING IN THIS PROCEEDING.16

 A. The Third Circuit’s *Contra Proferentem* Ruling Was Not Final Because It Was An *Erie* Prediction That The Federal Court Must Revisit And Was Based On A Disproven Factual Assumption.16

 B. Giving Preclusive Effect To The Third Circuit’s *Contra Proferentem* Ruling Would Lead To An Inequitable Administration Of The Laws.....20

 C. The Trial Court Correctly Found That But For The Application Of Issue Preclusion, Aleynikov Would Have Been Entitled To Invoke *Contra Proferentem*.....22

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010).....	10
<i>Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc., v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015)	17
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013).....	13
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 323 U.S. 77 (1944)	17
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010).....	7
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	8, 9
<i>Delano v. Kitch</i> , 663 F.2d 990 (10th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	16, 20, 22
<i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	23
<i>Fraser Public Schools Dist. v. Kolon</i> , 193 N.W.2d 64 (Mich. Ct. App. 1971).....	8
<i>Gannon v. Am. Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 48 A.3d 1094 (N.J. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012).....	8
<i>Ideker v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2015).....	17

<i>In Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz,</i> 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010).....	8
<i>In re MFS S'holders Litig.,</i> 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	7
<i>In re Pennie & Edmonds LLP,</i> 323 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	20
<i>Jiampietro v. The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,</i> C.A. No. 12601-VCL (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>Jones v. Reliant Energy Res. Corp.,</i> 2001 WL 111988 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2001).....	17
<i>Kale v. Wellcare Health Plans, Inc.,</i> C.A. No. 6393-VCS (Del. Ch. June 13, 2011).....	23
<i>Lawlor v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals,</i> 986 N.E.2d 897 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013).....	7
<i>Lobato v. Taylor,</i> 70 P.3d 1152 (Colo. 2003)	17
<i>Lukk v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Company,</i> 2014 WL 4247767 (Del. Super. Aug. 29, 2014).....	23
<i>Lummus Co. v. Commonwealth Oil Refining Co.,</i> 297 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1961)	18
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. Lewis,</i> 531 A.2d 206 (Del. 1987).....	11
<i>Padron v. Lopez,</i> 220 P.3d 345 (Kan. 2009).....	17
<i>Pyott v. Louisiana Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys.,</i> 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013).....	17
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.,</i> 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.,</i> 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009).....	23

<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	13
<i>Syverson v. I.B.M. Corp.</i> , 472 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	21
<u>Regulations</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-1(f).....	11
17 C.F.R. § 240.3b-2.....	11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28.....	21, 22
Securities & Exchange Commission, <i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Stockholders</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 49,997 (proposed Dec. 13, 1988)	4, 10
